

No. 02-001

IN THE UNITED STATES FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE  
SURVEILLANCE COURT OF REVIEW

---

IN RE APPEAL FROM JULY 19, 2002 OPINION  
OF THE UNITED STATES FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE  
SURVEILLANCE COURT

---

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY, CENTER  
FOR NATIONAL SECURITY STUDIES, ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
AND OPEN SOCIETY INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

---

ANN BEESON  
JAMEEL JAFFER  
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
American Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 549-2601  
Facsimile: (212) 549-2651

JAMES X. DEMPSEY  
Center for Democracy and Technology  
1634 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20006

*Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover*

September 19, 2002

KATE MARTIN  
Center for National Security Studies  
1120 19<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20036

DAVID L. SOBEL  
Electronic Privacy Information Center  
1718 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009

LEE TIEN  
Electronic Frontier Foundation  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The FISA Court’s May 17 Order and Opinion .....	2
II. FISA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS TO CONTROL SURVEILLANCE FOR CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS .....	6
A. The structure of the surveillance statutes reflects a constitutionally based distinction between intelligence gathering and law enforcement.....	6
1. Electronic surveillance poses extraordinary privacy risks, which Congress has addressed through Title III’s rigorous requirements .....	7
2. Title III has always regulated electronic surveillance in law enforcement investigations undertaken to protect the national security.....	8
3. FISA governs surveillance for foreign intelligence purposes, and not surveillance to gather evidence of criminal conduct... ..	10
4. The procedures of Title III and FISA are substantially different, and FISA was not intended to be an alternative to Title III in criminal cases affecting the national security .....	12
B. The Patriot Act confirmed and clarified the boundaries between the foreign intelligence and law enforcement spheres.....	15
1. The Patriot Act’s significant purpose amendment clarified that foreign intelligence need not be the exclusive purpose of surveillance conducted under FISA’s authority.....	15

2. The Patriot Act’s “significant purpose” amendment must be read in conjunction with the Patriot Act’s coordination amendment .....	19
3. The FISC order contains a set of objective rules that implement the Patriot Act by preventing law enforcement officials from initiating or controlling and directing FISA surveillances.....	22
<b>III. FISA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL TO THE EXTENT IT AUTHORIZES SURVEILLANCE WHOSE PRIMARY OR EXCLUSIVE PURPOSE IS TO OBTAIN EVIDENCE FOR A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.....</b>	<b>24</b>
A. Ordinary Fourth Amendment requirements apply to all searches having law enforcement as their primary or exclusive purpose .....	26
B. The Supreme Court’s “special needs” cases confirm that the Fourth Amendment’s ordinary requirements apply to all searches whose primary or exclusive purpose is criminal investigation .....	31
C. The government’s theory would suspend ordinary Fourth Amendment requirements not only in espionage and terrorism investigations but in any investigation related to national security	36
<b>IV. ANY EXPANSION IN FISA SURVEILLANCE AUTHORITY WOULD IMPLICATE NUMEROUS OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL INTERESTS .....</b>	<b>37</b>
A. Allowing FISA to be invoked in criminal investigations would raise Fourth Amendment and Due Process concerns because FISA fails to require notice and denies individuals any meaningful opportunity to challenge illegal surveillance .....	40
B. Any extension of FISA would chill protected speech and therefore raise serious First Amendment concerns .....	44
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>45</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	35
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	45
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	7
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	32, 33
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-1437, 2002 WL 1972919, at *1 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Aug. 26, 2002).....	39
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	31, 34
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	42
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	40
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987) .....	31
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	39
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2406 (2002).....	23
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	7
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	40
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	31
<i>Treasury Employees v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	23
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 484 F.2d 418 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973) .....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir.).....	30

<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	26, 42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 952 F.2d 565 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 955 F.Supp. 588 (E.D.Va. 1997).....	42
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	12, 27
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	2
<i>United States v. Truong Dinh Hung</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court (“Keith”)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972). 8, 27, 28, 44	
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. at 653 .....	31
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....	40
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir.1975).....	passim
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2511(3).....	10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2516(o).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(a).....	8,13
18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(d) .....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2518(5).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8).....	13, 40
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)(d) .....	13

18 U.S.C. § 2518(9).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3013a(b) .....	40
18 USC § 2511(3).....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
50 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(2)(A).....	13
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(7)(B) .....	16
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(3)(A).....	13
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(3)(B) .....	14
50 U.S.C. § 1805(e) .....	14
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c) .....	41
50 U.S.C. § 1806(e) .....	42
50 U.S.C. § 1806(f).....	14, 42
50 U.S.C. §§ 1821-29 .....	12
50 U.S.C. §1806(k) .....	20
Pub. L. 90-351, tit. III, 82 Stat. 211 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. 101-298, sec. 3(b), 104 Stat. 203 (1989).....	9
Pub. L. 104-132, sec. 434, 110 Stat. 1274 (1996) .....	9
Pub. L. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1851, 1855-56 (1986) .....	9
Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. 90-1097, at 67 (1968).....	7, 8

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

- The USA PATRIOT Act In Practice: Shedding Light on the FISA Process:  
Hearing Before United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 107<sup>th</sup>  
Cong. (Sept. 10, 2002)..... 11, 19, 38, 43*
